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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA):   (a  )No,
Sir.

(b) It is under consideration.

(c) In order to ensure that the activities of the NMML Society do not Suffer, the Department of Culture allowed the continuance of the exis ting Society to function till reconstitution.

Discovery of Answer Books of Class X

and XII Examinations    conducted by

CBSE    in    Visakhapatnam

7203. SHRI G. PRATHAPA REDDY: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOLOPMEN be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of the fact that the answer books of the 1994 March examinations con. ducted by the Central Board of Secondary Education for Classes x and XII at Korukanda Sainik School^ near Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh were found in a nearby well, due to the negligence of the postal department;

(b) whether parents and pubilc representatives have requested the CBSE to reconduct the examination;

(c) whether the CBSE is not reconducting the examination under the pre-text that investigations are not over;

(d) what will be done to amelio rate the sufferings of students for

no   fault of theirs; and

(e) by when the reexamination will be conducted by Central Board

of   Secondary Education?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA):    (a)   and
(b)   Yes,  Sir.

(c) to (e) The Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) Shave already decided to reconduct the examination on 18.5.1994 in the subjects of Mathematics and Telugu for Class XII and Class X candidates respectively at the Examination Centre at Sainik School,
Korukanda.
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Burden of Books on Schools Children

7205. SHRI iSATYA PRAKASH

MALAVIYA:

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be plea. sed    to
state:

(a) whether Government's atten.. tion has been drawn to the news-item appeared in the Indian Express dated 20th April, 1994 captioned Calcutta's youth buried under burden   of books;

(b) if so, what is the Government's reaction in this reard    and whether Government propose
to change    the competitive  education/present
education system in the country keeping in view the  Haryana      Government decision that some
schools have been earmarked where students will    not have to  carry books with them      to
school; and

(c) if so, what are the details there of and whether any decision would be taken in the matter and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c) Some of the recommendations of Yash Pal Committee set

up   by the     Government to suggest ways to
reduce academic burden on school students are appropriate   for dealing with the  examination
relate-ed tension highlighted in the news-item.
Both the    instances of suicide mentioned  in the
newsitem reported to have been committed    by
school students of Calcutta relate to annual examinations conducted by the schools under the    administrative     control of Government of
West Bengal. The implementation        of the
Yash Pal Committee's      recommendations
depends largely on the State    Governments
since the school education     is mainly under
their    purview.     The Committee's report has
been    widely circulated among the State
Governments most of    whom including the
Government   of West Bengal     have broadly
agreed with the recommendations of the Yash
Pal Committee.

Expenditure on Education

7206. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:

SHRI PRAKASH YASH-
WANT AMBEDKAR:

Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 37l given in the Rajya Sabha on the 22nd April, 1994 and state- -1
if

(a) what are the reasons for shortfall in expenditure during 1992-93 on students of all levels which is shown as Rs. 19,603 crores while provision made for 1992-93 was Rs.
21,369 crores; and

(b) whether it is a fact that 85 percent of the educational expenses at higher level is spent on the salaries of the teachers and staff?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA): (a) In addition to the expenditure of Rs, 19,603,36 crores in 1992-93 (RE.) on elementary secondary and higher education sectors, the

